AUR 62 2010

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIGHTH JUDICIAL
IN AND FCR ALACHUA COUNTY, FLORIDA

FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE, GATOR
LODGE 67,

Plail’ltiff, Case No. Cf}‘, 1. cﬁ . L{,g‘?,_\
V.

CITY OF GAINESVILLE, FLORIDA,

Daefendant. Sen@ddt“
/o e
By
SUMMONS

THE STATE OF FLORIDA:
TO EACH SHERIFF OF THE STATE:

YOU ARE COMMANDED to serve this summons and a copy of the
Complaint or Petition in this action on the Defendant:

CITY OF GAINESVILLE, FLORIDA
c/o Craig Lowe, Mayor {individual service only)
200 E. University Avenue

Gainesville, FI, 32601

OR in his absence

¢/o Thomas Hawkins, Commissioner {individual service only}
Jeanna Mastrodicasa, Commissioner {individual service only}
Scherwin Henry, Commigssioner (individual service only)
Lauren Poe, Commissioconex ' {individual service only)
Jack Donovan, Commissioner {individual service only}
Randy Wells, Commissioner {individual service only)

200 E. University Avenue
Gainesville, FL 32601

**SUBSTITUTION OF SERVICE NOT ALLOWEDx+



Fach defendant is regquired toc serve written defenses to the
complaint or petition on plaintiff’s atterney whoss name and
address is:

PAUL A. DONNELLY
DONNELLY & GROSS, P.A.
P.0. Box 35BB66
Gainesville, FL 32635

within 30 days after service of this summons on that defendant,
exclusive of the day of service, and to file the original of the
defenses with the clerk of this court elither before sasrvice on
plaintiff’s attorney or immediately thereafter. If a defendant
fails to do so, a default will be entered against that defendant
for the relief demanded in the complaint or petition.

WITNESS my hand and seal of said Court on this é%éiﬁm
day of July, 201C,

J.K. "Buddy” Irby
¢ Merk of the Circuit Court
&

R {; -4 o

Beputy Cferk

TRy

.

Yuq

Y1f you are a person with a disability who needs any ac—::ommodaiazon in order to participats
in this proceeding, you are entitled, abt no cost to you, to the provision of certain
asgistance. Please contact the Court Administrator’s Office by phone at {352y 377-8237
or in writing &t 201 B University Ave, Gaimesville, FL 32601 within 2 working days of
your recelipt of this notice; 1f you are hearing impaired, call (800) 955-8771; if you are
volce impaired, call (800) 955-8770.7



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT QF THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR ALACHUZ COUNTY, FLORIDA

FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE, GATCR
LODGE 67,

Plaintiff, _ Case No.
V.
CITY OF GAINESVILLE, FLORIDA,

Defendant.

/

COMPLAINT FOR DECIARATORY EELIET

Plaintiff Fraternal Order of Police, Gator Lodge 67, files
thig Petition for Declaratory Relief to declare uniawful the
Gainesville Police Department's (GPD) refusal to convene a
Compliance Review Panel to determine whether GPD intentionally
failed to comply with the reguirements of the Law Enforcement
Officers’ Bill of Rights, § 112.531 et geqg., Florida Statutes® by:

{1} transferring an active internal affairs investigation to
the City’s Human Rescurces Department for review and recommendation
by non-law enforcement personnel;

{2) failing to complete an internal affairg investigation and
provide notice of disciplinary action within 180 days after the
date GFD received notice of the alleged misconduct; and

(3) failing to provide a law enforcement officer a complete
copy of the invegtigative file and the opportunity to regpond

therato before interrogation or impesing disciplinary action.

1 A1l statutory references are to Florida Statutes (2009 .



JURISDICTICN
1. This Court has jurisdiction pursuant to Article V, §
20(c}) (3), Florida Constitution and 88§ 26.012{2){a) and 86.011,

Plorida Statutes.

VENUE
2. Venue is appropriate in Alachua County as the acts giving

rige to this complaint occurred within Alachua County, Florida.

BPARTIES

3. Plaintiff Fraternal Oxder of Police Gator Lodge 67 (FOP)
is the sole and exclusive bargaining agent for zll non-supervisory
employees who are emploved by the City as gtate-certified law
enforcement officers and are beneficiariss of and entitled to FOB’s
representation while under internal investigation including, but
not limited to, Officer A and Officer B, degcoribed below.

4. Defendant City of Gainesville (®City”) is a municipal
corporation of the State of Florida.

5. Gainegville Police Department (GPD) is a law enforcement
agency operated and administered by the City.

6. The names of the law enforcement officers sublect to the
internal affairs investigations referenced herein are omitted and
redacted from this Complaint and documents appended hereto,

consigtent with the Law Enforcement Officers’ Bill of Rights which



requires confidentiality under §§ 112.533(2)(a) and (4) and
112.534({1) (e} throughout an active investigation including any

required hearing and determination by the Compliance Review Panel.

COUNT I: @GPD’S REFUSAL TO CONVEND
A COMPLIANCE REVIEW PANEL FOR “OFFICER AY

7. Based on an incident alleged to have occurred on May 9,
2009, GPFD commenced an internal affairs investigation of & GPD law
enforcement officer who was in the bargaining unit represented by
FOP.

8. Hereinafter, the officer described in paragraph 7, above,
ig referred to as “Officer A.”

9. During the investigation, Officer A was represented by
FOP through FOP’'s President Jeff MocAdams and attorney Michael
Finesilver.

10, On July 23, 2009, GPD interrogated QOfficer A,

11. In August 2009, GPD transferred the internal affairs
investigation of Officer A to the City’s Human Resources Department
for review and recowmendation by the Citv’'s non-law enforcement
human resources personnel.

12. In August 2009, non-law enforcement Human Resources
emplovees reviewed the investigation of Officer A.

13, In August 20092, at least one non-law enforcement Human
Resources employee gave GPD  recommendations related to  the

disposition of the investigation of Cfficer A.



l4. On or around September 9, 2009, GPD notified Officer A of
its intent to impose a 3-day suspension.

i5. On or about September 10, 2009, Officer A, through
Finesilver, requested a complete copy of the Human Resources
Department’s file related to the investigation of Officer A,

16. On or about September 14, 2005, Officer A learned that
the GPD had transferred his case to the Cilty’'s Human Resocurces
Department for review and recommendation by non-law enforcement
Human Resources personnel.

17. ©n or about September 14, 200%, Officer A, through his
FOP attorney, Finesilver, provided to Investigator Sergeant Jorge
Campos via service to Campos’ line supervisors Internal Affairs
Bureau Commander Lynne Benck and Lieutenant Brian Helmerson,
written notice entitled ™“Notice of Intentional Violations and
Demand for Compliance Review Hearing Pursuant to Florida Statute
112.534" asserting “intentiomnal wviolations of F.8. 112.532, and
.533, and F.S5. $2.525,”7 and reguesting a compliance review hearing
within ten (10} working days, ‘“pursuant to F.8. 112.534" and
identifying as grounds, GPD/s:

1. Failure to provide a complete copy of the
investigative file to the officer’'s representative.

2, hllowing non-law enforcement perscnnel to
participate in the Internal Affairs Investigation.

3. Viclating ¥.5. 52.525 by stating that the contents
of the report are true and accurate and then
swearing to it, and by knowingly or wilfully
depriving, or allowing another to deprive the



subject of the investigation of any rights
contained in F.8. 112.532 and 112.533.

18. A true and correct copy of the Notice of Intentional
Viclations and Demand for Compliance Review Hearing Purguant to
Florida Statute 112.534 (with ¢Officer A’s name and case number
redacted) is appended hereto as Exhibit A,

15. In the afternoon of September 14, 2009, Officer A's
predetermination conference was held in the presence of Internal
Affairs Bureau Commander Benck, Lieutenant Helwmerson, and Officer
A's FOP representatives, McAdams and Finesilver. At  the
predetermination conference, the facts and issues giving rise Lo
Notice of Intentional Viclationsg and Demand for Compliance Review
Hearing Pursuant to Florida Statute 112.534 were reviewed and
discusgead.

20. On September 14, 2009, Officer A, through his
repregentative McAdams, informed Internal Affairs Rureau Commander
Benck of his Compliance Review Panel member choice, Corporal Joe
Senn, for the § 112.534 heaving and determination.

21. On September 21, 2009, Officer A, through his FOP
attorney, Fiﬁesilver, gent an email to Helmerson, copying McAdams,
that stated in pertinent part:

Brian, as a follow up to our phone cenversation from this

morning, Jeff MgAdams and I are ready to meet with you

and Capt. Benck at a mutually agreeable time in the next

few dayve to discuss “ground rules’ f£or the Compliance
Review Hearing.

83}



As you know, our choice for the Review Panel is Cpl. Joe

Senn. Please notify us as soon as possible ag to the

Chief’'s choice for the Pansl.

22. On September 21, 2009, Helmerson responded by email to
Finesilver, copying McAdams and Benck, and stated:

Thanks Mike. Capt. Benck ig out of the office until Wed.

$-23-0% so I will get with her then and we'll get baok

with you.

23. On BSeptember 23, 2009, Finesilver replied by email to
Helmerson, copying McAdams and Benck, and stated:

Brian, We are ready to meet with you to set ground rules

and to pick a date and time for the Compliance Review

Hearing.

24. On September 23, 2009, Helmerson replied by email to

Finesgilver, copying McAdams snd Benck, and gtated:

Mike,

Sorry for the late response. It is the week for
illnesses. Capt. Benck is home with her son, who has a
103 degree temperature., Sgt. Campos is home, with his

cown 103 degree temperature. I am home with my daughter,
who has only hit a 102.4 because my wife is out of town
for two days {(Wed. and Thurs.) for a mediation in Ft.
Myers. I have honor guard training tomorrow, if I get to
go, but expect o be back in on Friday. I'11 see if we
can do gomething hen.

Sorry for the delays but it is cold and flu season.
Thanks. Brian

25. On Septewber 23, 2009, Bernck sent an email to Helmerson
and Finesilver, copying McAdams, and stated:

I will most likely be back on Friday also. Matt’s temp

went to 104 today but the meds he got are supposed to

make him wuch better by tomorrow night. Hope we can
regume this process on Friday,

o



26. A true and correct copy of the emailg referenced in
paragraphs 21 through 24 of this Complaint (with Officer A’s name
and case number redacted} are appended hereto as Exhibit B.

27. On Beptember 24, 2009, Police Chief Jones denied Officer
A's request for a hearing and determination by a Compliance Review
Panel.

28. On Cctober 2, 200%, FOP President McAdams, on behalf of
Officer A, notified GPD that its refusal to convene a Compliance
Review Hearing was unlawful and requested:

a Compliance Review Hearing within ten (10) working days
pursuant to F.8, 112.534. And a9 grounds therefore would
show:

1. That Chief Tony dJones of the Gainesville Police
Department was served through his official designee,
Captain Lynne Benck, Internal Affairs Commander, on
September 14, 2009, with a Notice of Intentional
Violations and Demand for Compliance Review Hearing.
That the undersigned representative wmet with Captain
Benck and ILieutenant Brian Helmerson on September 14,
2009, and notified them of the emplovee’s choice of the
three person review panel and notified them that the
tenth (10th) working day to conduct the hearing pursuant
to F.8. 112.534 is September 28, 20039, That despite
numerous attempts by the undersigned representative to
schedule the hearing, Chief Tony Jones refused to name a
person ¢f his choosing to the panel.

That Chief Tony Jones has intentionally vielated Florida
Statutes 112.532, 533, and 534 by knowingly and wilfully
ignoring hisg sworn duty to uphold Florida law, to name a
choice to the three person review panel, and to
participate in the mandated Compliance Review Hearing,
within ten (10) working days, as provided by law.



29, A true and correct copy of FOP'gs Notice of October 2,
2009 (with Officer A’'s name and case number redacted) is appended
hereto as Exhibit C.

30. By letter dated Dctober 2, 20098, Finesilver told
Asgistant City Attorney Stephanie Marchman in pertinent part that:

Chief Jones is knowingly and wilfully ignoring his sworn
duty to uphold Florida law by refusing to name his
selection to the three person compliance review panel,
and by refusing to convene a Compliance Review Hearing asg
mandated by law.

The Chief has apparently been misinformed by somecne as
to the specific facts surround the above investigation
and when we became awars that [Cfficer A’s] rights were
being violated. The Notice of Intenticnal Violations and
Demand for Compliance Review Hearing was served on the
Chief within four (4) hours of the undersigned attorney
being made aware of the wviclations by the City of
Gainesville on September 14, 2009. Furthermore, a
meeting wag held that same afternoon at the Gainesville
Police Department between Captain Benck, Lieutenant
Helmerson, Gator Lodge &7 President, Jeff McAdams and
myself, during which all details giving rige to the
allegations of intenticnal viclations were discussed.
The Chief was on notice from that point forward of each
and every factual basis for each alleged viclation. For
the Chief to claim otherwisge is digingenuous.

31. A true and correct copy of Finesgilver’'s letter dated
October 2, 2009 {(with Officer A’'s name ane case number redacted) isg
appended hereto as Exhibit D,

32. On or about October &6, 2009, Assistant City Attorney
Marchman denied Officer A’s request for a Compliance Review
Hearing.

33, POP and Cfficer A have requested GPD to acknowledge that

GPD was required to convene a Compliance Review Panel to determine



-

whether GPD's actions violated the Law Enforcement Officers Bill of
Rights, § 112.532 and 112. 533,

34. GPD has refused to acknowledge that GPD was required to
convene a Compliance Review Panel to determine whether OGPD’g
actiong violated the Law Enforcement OFfficers’ Bill of Rights, §8§
112.532 and 112.333.

35. DBecause of the uncertainty of the parties’ rights, the
issue ig likely to recur in other internal affairs investigations
and this uncertainty restricts the ability of FOP to effectively
represent itg bargaining unit members and pursue alternative causes
of action due to the reasonable concern that GPD will refuse to
acknowledge its obligation to convene a Compliance Review Panel to
determine whether its actions violated the Law Enforcement
Cfficers’ Bill of Rights, 8§ 112.532 and 112.533.

36. Az a result of the foregoing, FOP and its members
including, but not limited to, Qfficer A, need a declaration of
rights with regard to GPD’s obligation to convene a Compliance
Review Panel to determine whether its actions violated the Law

Enforcement Cfficers’ Bill of Rights, § 112.532 and 112.833.

COUNT II: GPD’S REFUSAL TO CONVENE
A COMPLIANCE REVIEW PANEL FOR “OFFICER B”

37. Pursuant to a complaint filed on October 14, 200% based

on allegation of an incident on the previous day, GPD commenced



internal affairs investigation of a GPD law enforcement officer who
was in the bargaining unit represented by FOE.

38. The officer referenced in paragraph 34, above, is
hereinafter referenced as “Officer B.”

38, Officer B was interrogated by GPD on October 14, 2009 and
again on January 4, 2010.

40. The investigation of Officer B continued until at least
April 6, 2010 when GPD Polygraph Examiner Joseph Mayo was directed
to polygraph the complainant.

41. The polygraph and results were not provided to Officer B
for his review and regponse before the decision to impose
digcipline was made.

42. By memorandum dated April 22, 2010, Officer B wasg
notified that, as a result of the investigation, GPD intended to
impose a suspension of forty {(40) hours against Officer B.

43. On April 23, 2010, as a result of the investigation, a
suspension of forty {40} hours was imposed against Cfficer B.

44, On or about April 23, 2010, Cfficer B learned that GPD
had failed to provide him a complete copy of the investigative file
including, but not limited to, the results of the polygraph of the
complainant,

45. On April 23, 2010, ¥OP President MclAdams provided
Captain Scott and Sesrgeant Campos a written “Notige of F.8. 112

Violations” which stated:

10



In accordance with F.8. 112.534 (1) {a); please allow this
email to serve as officlal notice of intentional
violations in the ongoing internal affairs investigation
against [Cfficer BR]. Based on my review of the
investigative file, [this investigation] was commenced
(pursuant to F.8§. 112.532(6) (a}) on October 14, 2009,

On April 22, 2010, [Officer B] was served with a “Bill of
Rights Conference” notice, which state’s in part that the
Chief of Police was intending to issue discipline against
[Officer B] in thig case. According to my calculationsg,
as of April 22, 2010, this investigation has exceeded the
statutory limitation of 180 days and therefore rthe
Department cannot serve Cfficer B with any discipline.
The Department alsoc viclated [Officer B'sg] sgtatutory
rights when the Department failed to provide [Officer B]
and his FOP represgentative with a copy of all evidence
related to this case. Specifically, the Department
failed to provide the results of any and all polygraph
examinations that were conducted as apart of this ongoing
investigation.

I must demand that the City immedistely and without
delay, rescind any all proposed discipline close this
investigation.

46. A true and corrvect copy of the April 23, 2009 Notice
{(with Officer B’s name and case number redacted) ig appended hereto
as Exhibit E.

47. On April 23, 2010, FOP President McAdams sent an email to
Chief Jones, copying then Internal Affairs Bureau Cowmander Captain
Scott and Internal Affairg Investigator Jorge Campos among others,
regarding "Notice of Intenticnal Violation on IA #09-057-I, Demand
for a Cure,” that stated:

Written and email notice wasg provided today to Sgt. Jorge

Campes and Capt. Lonnie Scott of intentional violations

of FS 1i2 in the above-referenced investigation. This

notice was given because 1f is mandated by FS
112.534(1) (a}).

il



Your Internal Affairs Commander, Capt. Scott, responded

to this notice in g face to face meeting this morning and

informed we that it is his intention to “continue the

violation”. Therefore, I am now required to inform you,

the agency head, of this intentional violation,. This

notice is being given because it 1s mandated by FS

112.534 (1) (b).

Within 3 working daye, a Notice of Intenticnal Violation

and demand for Compliance Review Hearing will be filed in

vour office, 1if you do not cure the viclation. (F8

112.534 (1) (a}.

48. A true and correct copy of the April 23, 2010 email from
McAdams {with Officer R’s name and c¢ase number redacted) ig
appendead hereto ag Exhibit F.

5¢. No remedy was provided to Officer B.

51. Three business days later, on April 28, 2010, Officer B
and FOP, through Finesilver, provided Police Chief Joneg a written
“Notice of Intentional Viclations and Demand for Compliance Review
Hearing Pursuant to Florida Statutes, Section 112.534”7 bhased on
“intentional violations of Florida Statutesg, Section 112.532, .533
and Section €2.825% and stating that when GFD served Officer B with
the RBill of Rights Conferernce notice of intent to impose
discipline, GPFD had failed to provide him with the complainant’s
polygraph documents and information and had exceeded the 180 day
gtatutory limitation.

52. A true and correct copy of the April 28, 2009 Notice to

Chief Jones {with Officer B's name and cage number redacted) is

appended hereto as Exhibit G.

1z



53. On May 6, 2010, Chief Jones refused to conveane a

Compliance Review Hearing.

54. FOP and Officer B has requested GPD to acknowledge that
GPD was required to convene a compliance review panel to determine
whether GPD’s actions violated the Law Enforgement COfficers Bill of
Rights, § 112.532 and 112. 533.

55. GPD has refused to acknowledge that GPD was reguired to
convene a Compliance Review Panel to determine whether GPD's
actions viclated the Law Enforcement Officers’ Bill of Rights, 5§
112.532 and 112.533.

56. Because of the uncertainty of the parties’ rights, the
issue is likely to recur in other internal affairs investigations
and this uncertainty restrictsg the ability of FOP to effectively
represent its bargaining unit members and pursue alternative causes
cf action due to the reascnable concern that GPD will refuse to
acknowledge itg cobligation to convene a Compliance Review Panel to
determine whether i1its actions violated the Law Enforcement
Officers’ Bill of Rights, §§ 112.532 and 112.533.

57. Az a result of the foregoing, FOP and its members
including, but not limited to, Cfficer B, need a declaration of
rights with regard to GPFD’s obligation to convene a compliance
review panel to determines whether its actions violated the Law

Enforcement Officers’ Bill of Rights, § 112.532 and 112.533,

13



WHEREFCRE, Fraternal Order of Police, Gator Lodge 67,
respectiully requests that this Court declare that the Gainesvilie
Police Department nust convene a Compliance Review Panel to
determine whether GPD's actions in its internal affairs
investigations of its law enforcement officers including, but not
limited to, Officers A and B, have viclated the Law Enforcement
Officers’” Bill of Rights, § 112.5%32 and 112.533, Florida Statutes.

DATED this g%%%m day of July, 2010,

Regpectiully submitted,

DONNELLY & GROES, P.A.

I
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e

PAUL A. DONNELLY, Trial Counsel
Florida Bar No. 813613
pdonnnellv@iaborattornevs. org

ANDY J. INGRAM
Florida Bar No. 17338
aingramllaborattornevs.org

2421 NW 4lzst Btrest

Suite A-1

Gainesville, FL 32635-8866
{352} 374-4001

{352y 374-4046 (facsimile)

General Counsel for Plaintiff Fraternal Order
of Police, Gator Lodge 67
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